
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 15, 2020 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2020-27 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Replacements, 
Renovations and Upgrades at various branches of the County Library System, all in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 1409, Lot 5 in Berkeley Township 
totaling approximately 5.59 acres located on Butler Boulevard, in an amount not to 
exceed $350,000.00 plus up to $1,700.00 for property tax adjustments. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 1209, Lots 80, 81 & 82 in 
Berkeley Township totaling approximately 0.135 acres located on Dorrance Drive, in 
an amount not to exceed $350,000.00 plus up to $1,750.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 8



G. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 14. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction 
Surface Treatment, Jackson, Lacey, Manchester, Plumsted and Toms River 
Townships and Point Pleasant Borough - Partial Estimate #2, $422,564.75. (B2019-
207E) 

2. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Ridgeway Boulevard 
Bridge (Structure No. 1518-002), Ridgeway Boulevard over the Ridgeway Branch of 
the Toms River, Manchester Township - Partial Estimate #5, $113,469.29. (B2019-
127E) 

3. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Morris Boulevard Bridge 
(Structure No. 1530009), Morris Boulevard over Fox Island Creek, Stafford 
Township - Partial Estimate #8, $122,021.86. (B2019-110E) 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2018C - Partial Estimate #7, $58,034.70. (B2019-
64E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Clean 
Communities FY20, in the amount of $196,703.00. 

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Council on 
the Arts FY20, in the amount of $9,400.00. 

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Subregional 
Transportation Program FY20/21, in the amount of $144,381.00 and matching funds 
in the amount of $36,096.00. 

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Subregional 
Internship Support Program FY20, in the amount of $15,000.00. 

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Local 
Efficiency Achievement Program (LEAP) Fellowship Grant, in the amount of 
$50,000.00. 

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Bureau of 
Justice Assistance (BJA) FY20 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding 
Program, in the amount of $58,008.00. 

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
CDBG-CV Funds FY19, in the amount of $820,810.00. 

9. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Clean Communities Grant FY20, in the 
amount of $196,702.41. 

Page 2 of 8



10. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) 
FY20 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program Grant, in the amount 
of $58,008.00. 

11. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Local Efficiency Achievement 
Program (LEAP) Fellowship Grant, in the amount of $50,000.00. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical 
Schools for Career Counseling and Job Placement for the OC Department of 
Corrections, in an amount not to exceed $10,500.00, for the period of 9/1/2020 
through 8/31/2021. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Long Beach to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services in an amount not to exceed 
$350,000.00 and Engineering Department services in an amount not to exceed 
$25,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

14. Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with various municipalities for participation 
in the OC Narcotics Strike Force, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

15. Authorizing a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and Deferred 
Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as 
recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2019-127) 

16. Authorizing a substantial amendment to the FY2019 Annual Action Plan for the 
HUD: CDBG-CV Funds FY19 program. 

17. Authorizing an amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Plan to include a 
portion of Block 173, Lot 3.02, Little Egg Harbor Township. 

18. Authorizing a change in the Custodian for the OC Prosecutor's Office - Confidential 
Investigations Petty Cash Fund. 

19. Authorizing a change in the Custodian for the OC Prosecutor's Office - 
Emergency Petty Cash Fund. 

20. Approving the recalculated transcript fee for the services of Certified Court 
Transcribers, effective 7/1/2020. 

21. Authorizing County Counsel to institute litigation against Verizon for the recovery of 
overage charges. 

22. Authorizing the County Administrator to execute a Settlement Agreement in the 
matter entitled Scott Wood v. Ocean County and Scott M. Colabella, Docket No. 
OCN-L-1726-19. 

23. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Policemen's 
Benevolent Association Local 171 (Prosecutor's Detectives and Investigators), for the 
period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2022. 

24. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Policemen's 
Benevolent Association Local 379A (Sheriff Superior Officers), for the period of 
7/1/2019 through 6/30/2022. 

Page 3 of 8



25. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Policemen's 
Benevolent Association Local 379 (Sheriff's Officers), for the period of 7/1/2019 
through 6/30/2022. 

26. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Policemen's 
Benevolent Association Local 258A (Corrections Superior Officers), for the period of 
7/1/2019 through 6/30/2022. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/13/2020. 

3. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/17/2020. 

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 7/8/2020 for the payroll period of 6/11/2020 
through 6/24/2020 and for the payroll period of 6/25/2020 through 7/8/2020, in the 
amount of $5,395,203.13. 

5. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for future roadway improvements along Route 636, 
County Road 10, Bennetts Mills Road near Maxim Court, Jackson Township. (1 
parcel) 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICING OF 
ELEVATORS AND WHEELCHAIR LIFTS to TEC Elevator, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidder.  (B2020-88) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TRUCK WASH 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AND CHEMICAL SUPPLIES to RJP Hotsy, the 
lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-89) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to Edward's 
Tire Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-94) 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE 
AND TOPSOIL NO. II to Tuckahoe Sand & Gravel Co., Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidder.  Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 32a and 32b.  Recommendation 
is made not to award Item No. 19 as it is no longer needed.  No bids were received 
for Item Nos. 12a, 12b, 12c, 12d, 12e, 12f, 12g, 12h, 13a, 13b, 13c, 13d, 13e, 13f, 
13g, 13h, 18a, 18b, 18c, 18d, 18e, 18f, 18g, 18h, 21a, 21b, 22a, 22b, 22c, 23a, 23b, 
23c, 23d, 23e, 23f, 23g, 23h, 28a, 28b, 28c, 28d, 28e, 28f, 28g, 28h, 30a, 30b, 30c, 
30d, 30e, 30f, 30g and 30h. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a 
negotiated contract for all no bid and rejected items in accordance with N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2020-96) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 
SERVICING FOR JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE to Fire Security 
Technologies, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-97) 

Page 4 of 8



6. Rescinding PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND 
SUPPLIES Item No. 147 from Cloud-Age IT, as the vendor is unable to provide the 
contracted item.  Recommendation is made to enter into an Amendatory Contract for 
Item No. 147 with Star Data Co., the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-171) 

7. Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/15/2020 due to a typographical error, to reflect 
the correct vendor name. (B2020-64E) 

8. Rescinding JANITORIAL SUPPLIES Item No. 17 from Klean Com LLC, due to a 
clerical error. (B2020-80) 

9. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
BRICK BOULEVARD AND HOOPER AVENUE, BRICK AND TOMS RIVER 
TOWNSHIPS to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the 
amount of $3,951,313.13. (B2020-100E) 

L. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Purchase Order to GZA GeoEnvironmental to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $2,350.00. (QP2019-105) 

2. Awarding a Purchase Order to GZA GeoEnvironmental to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $2,350.00. (QP2019-105) 

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide 
Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $3,296.59. (QP2020-57) 

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide 
Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $2,857.42. (QP2020-57) 

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. to provide  
Environmental Consulting Services related to a survey at 14 Hooper Avenue, Toms 
River, in an amount not to exceed $4,363.42. (QP2019-105) 

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to EPlus Technology, Inc. (State Contract No. 87720) to 
provide Cisco Smartnet Renewal for Hardware Maintenance on the network 
equipment listed in the Cisco Master Inventory, for a period of three (3) years, in an 
amount not to exceed $717,093.39. 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to EPlus Technology, Inc. (Hunterdon County  ESC No. 
18-02) to provide Software License Renewal for Cisco Security Software and 
Systems listed in the Cisco Enterprise License Agreement, for a period of three (3) 
years, in an amount not to exceed $538,457.42. 

8. Amending the Competitive Contract award with Mental Health Association in New 
Jersey - Ocean (MHANJ) as a Work Related Activity Provider, an increase to the 
contract in the amount of $115,314.00. (CC2018-113) 

9. Amending a Resolution adopted on 7/1/2020 due to a clerical error, to reflect that a 
Supplemental Request for Qualifications for Perishable Food Providers is not needed 
and will not be solicited.(QP2020-89) 

Page 5 of 8



10. Qualifying twenty (20) firms as eligible to provide On-Call Environmental 
Engineering Professional Services, on a project specific basis, as follows: Amy S. 
Greene Environmental Consultants, Inc. dba Amy Greene Environmental, a Davey 
Company; T&M Associates; Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.; Dewberry 
Engineers, Inc.; Mott MacDonald, LLC; French & Parrello Associates, P.A.; Maser 
Consulting, P.A.; CME Associates; NV5, Inc.; Sovereign Consulting, 
Inc.; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.; 
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; DuBois and Associates, LLC; Environmental 
Resolutions, Inc.; GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.; Matrix New World Engineering, 
Land Surveying and Landscape Architecture, PC; Princeton Hydro, LLC; Alaimo 
Group; and Whitman, for the period of 7/18/2020 through 7/17/2021. (QP2020-92) 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide a 
Material Testing Geotechnical Engineering Evaluation for the Replacement of Lake 
Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 1514-012), Park Road over Shenandoah Spillway, 
Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $64,220.00. (QP2020-68) 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide 
Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Construction of 
Traffic Signal at the Intersection of Prospect Street and Massachusetts Avenue, 
Township of Lakewood, in an amount not to exceed $187,434.34. (PP2019-139) 

M. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Martin E. Flemming, III, Jackson as a new member to the OC 
NATURAL LANDS TRUST FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE, for an initial term 
to expire 2/18/2023. 

2. Appointing John A. Bacchione as a member to the OC NATURAL LANDS TRUST 
FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE, to fill the unexpired term of Paul Brush, term to 
expire 2/18/2022. 

3. Reappointing William Braden, Toms River; David Garfield, Lakewood; Stephen J. 
Nagy, Jr., Toms River; and Craig Versheck, Little Egg Harbor as members of the OC 
TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to 
expire 7/22/2023. 

N. RECEIVED ITEMS 

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2020-287 recognizing June 2020 as Lesbian, Gay, 
Bisexual, Transgender and Queer Pride Month in Mercer County. 

2. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2020-291 supporting the Black Lives Matter 
movement. 

3. Township of Eagleswood, Resolution No. 2020-63 requesting the Federal 
Government provide a new Veterans Administration Building in Ocean County. 

4. Township Council of the Township of Toms River, Resolution approving the 
acquisition of properties from the Township of Toms River, not needed for public 
use, by the County of Ocean, for the total purchase price of $1,880,000.00. 

Page 6 of 8



5. Borough of Seaside Park, Resolution No. 153-2020 supporting the efforts of the OC 
Board of Chosen Freeholders and Congressional Delegation to replace the aging 
James J. Howard Veterans Clinic in Brick Township. 

6. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 195(20) approving the recommendations of the 
Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA) to allocate 
Innovative Program funding for the period of 6/30/2020 through 6/29/2021, in an 
amount not to exceed $229,936.00. 

7. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 200(20) proclaiming the month of August 2020 
as "National Immunization Awareness Month". 

8. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 201(20) declaring 8/1/2020 through 8/7/2020 as 
"World Breastfeeding Week" in Ocean County. 

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/26/2020. 

2. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/17/2020. 

3. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/28/2020. 

4. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 11/21/2019. 

5. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 1/23/2020. 

6. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 5/28/2020. 

7. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/17/2020. 

8. OC Office for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Notice, 7/17/2020. 

Q. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Congressman Christopher H. Smith, letter dated 6/26/2020 regarding the House vote 
on the JUSTICE Act and H.R. 7120 - the George Floyd Justice in Policing Act. 

2. Township of Brick, letter dated 7/2/2020 regarding a roadway improvement project in 
Cedarwood Park East. 

3. Borough of Surf City, letter dated 6/22/2020 regarding the Clean Communities Grant 
from the Department of Environmental Protection. 

4. Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of Jersey Central Power & Light Company's 
verified petition to establish a new rate component of its Rider RRC - RGGI 
Recovery Charge ("Rider RRC) for costs incurred pursuant to the mandated 
Transition Renewable Energy Credit ("TREC") Incentive Program ("JCP&L Initial 
TREC Rate Filing"), BPU Docket No. ER20050351. 

5. Notice of Filing and Public Hearings in the matter of the verified petition of Atlantic 
City Electric Company concerning the Initial Setting of the Regional Greenhouse Gas 
Initiative Recovery Charge ("Rider RGGI") associated with the New Jersey Solar 
Transition Incentive Program (2020), BPU Docket No. ER20050344. 

Page 7 of 8



6. Notice of Filing and Public Hearings in the matter of the petition of Public Service 
Electric and Gas Company to modify its Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) remediation 
component within its electric Societal Benefits Charge (SBC) and its gas SBC; during 
the Remediation Adjustment Charge (RAC) 27 period, August 1, 2018 to July 31, 
2019, Docket No. GR20010073. 

R. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

S. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

T. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 8 of 8










































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 15, 2020_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2020-27 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Replacements, Renovations and Upgrades at various branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 1409, Lot 5 in Berkeley Township totaling approximately 5.59 acres located on Butler Boulevard, in an amount not to exceed $350,000.00 plus up to $1,700.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 1209, Lots 80, 81 & 82 in Berkeley Township totaling approximately 0.135 acres located on Dorrance Drive, in an amount not to exceed $350,000.00 plus up to $1,750.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 14.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface Treatment, Jackson, Lacey, Manchester, Plumsted and Toms River Townships and Point Pleasant Borough - Partial Estimate #2, $422,564.75. (B2019-207E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Ridgeway Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1518-002), Ridgeway Boulevard over the Ridgeway Branch of the Toms River, Manchester Township - Partial Estimate #5, $113,469.29. (B2019-127E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Morris Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1530009), Morris Boulevard over Fox Island Creek, Stafford Township - Partial Estimate #8, $122,021.86. (B2019-110E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018C - Partial Estimate #7, $58,034.70. (B2019-64E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Clean Communities FY20, in the amount of $196,703.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Council on the Arts FY20, in the amount of $9,400.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Subregional Transportation Program FY20/21, in the amount of $144,381.00 and matching funds in the amount of $36,096.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Subregional Internship Support Program FY20, in the amount of $15,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Local Efficiency Achievement Program (LEAP) Fellowship Grant, in the amount of $50,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA)€FY20 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program, in the amount of $58,008.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG-CV Funds FY19, in the amount of $820,810.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Clean Communities Grant FY20, in the amount of $196,702.41.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the€Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) FY20 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program Grant, in the amount of $58,008.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Local Efficiency Achievement Program (LEAP) Fellowship Grant, in the amount of $50,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical Schools for Career Counseling and Job Placement for the OC Department of Corrections, in an amount not to exceed $10,500.00, for the period of 9/1/2020 through 8/31/2021.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Long Beach to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services in an amount not to exceed $350,000.00 and Engineering Department services in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with various municipalities for participation in the OC Narcotics Strike Force, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2019-127)
	Authorizing a substantial amendment to the FY2019 Annual Action Plan for the HUD: CDBG-CV Funds FY19 program.
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Plan to include a portion of Block 173, Lot 3.02, Little Egg Harbor Township.
	Authorizing a change in the Custodian for the OC Prosecutor's Office - Confidential Investigations Petty Cash Fund.
	Authorizing a change in the Custodian for the OC Prosecutor's Office - Emergency€Petty Cash Fund.
	Approving the recalculated€transcript fee for the services of Certified Court Transcribers, effective 7/1/2020.
	Authorizing County Counsel to institute litigation against Verizon for the recovery of overage charges.
	Authorizing the County Administrator to execute a Settlement Agreement€in the matter entitled Scott Wood v. Ocean County and Scott M. Colabella, Docket No. OCN-L-1726-19.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Policemen's Benevolent Association Local 171 (Prosecutor's Detectives and Investigators), for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2022.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Policemen's Benevolent Association Local€379A (Sheriff Superior Officers), for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2022.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Policemen's Benevolent Association Local€379 (Sheriff's Officers), for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2022.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Policemen's Benevolent Association Local€258A (Corrections Superior Officers), for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2022.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/13/2020.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 6/17/2020.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 7/8/2020 for the payroll period of 6/11/2020 through 6/24/2020 and for the payroll period of 6/25/2020 through 7/8/2020, in the amount of $5,395,203.13.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for future roadway improvements along Route 636, County Road 10, Bennetts Mills Road near Maxim Court, Jackson Township. (1 parcel)

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICING OF ELEVATORS AND WHEELCHAIR LIFTS to TEC Elevator, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€ (B2020-88)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TRUCK WASH MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AND CHEMICAL SUPPLIES to RJP Hotsy, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-89)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to Edward's Tire Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-94)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE AND TOPSOIL NO. II to Tuckahoe Sand & Gravel Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 32a and 32b.€ Recommendation is made not to€award Item No. 19 as it is no longer needed.€ No bids were received for Item Nos. 12a, 12b, 12c, 12d, 12e, 12f, 12g, 12h, 13a, 13b, 13c, 13d, 13e, 13f, 13g, 13h, 18a, 18b, 18c, 18d, 18e, 18f, 18g, 18h, 21a, 21b, 22a, 22b, 22c, 23a, 23b, 23c, 23d, 23e, 23f, 23g, 23h, 28a, 28b, 28c, 28d, 28e, 28f, 28g, 28h, 30a, 30b, 30c, 30d, 30e, 30f, 30g and 30h. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid and rejected items in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2020-96)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SERVICING FOR JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE to Fire Security Technologies, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-97)
	Rescinding PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES Item No. 147 from Cloud-Age IT, as the vendor is unable to provide the contracted item.€ Recommendation is made to enter into an Amendatory Contract for Item No. 147 with Star Data Co., the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-171)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/15/2020 due to a typographical error, to reflect the correct vendor name. (B2020-64E)
	Rescinding JANITORIAL SUPPLIES Item No. 17 from Klean Com LLC, due to a clerical error. (B2020-80)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF BRICK BOULEVARD AND HOOPER AVENUE, BRICK AND TOMS RIVER TOWNSHIPS to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified€bidder,€in the amount€of $3,951,313.13. (B2020-100E)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Purchase Order to GZA GeoEnvironmental to provide Environmental Consulting Services€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,350.00. (QP2019-105)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to GZA GeoEnvironmental to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,350.00. (QP2019-105)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $3,296.59. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,857.42. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. to provide€ Environmental Consulting€Services related to a survey at 14 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, in an amount not to exceed $4,363.42. (QP2019-105)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to EPlus Technology, Inc. (State Contract No. 87720) to provide Cisco Smartnet Renewal for Hardware Maintenance on the network equipment listed in the Cisco Master Inventory, for a period of three (3) years, in an amount not to exceed $717,093.39.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to EPlus Technology, Inc. (Hunterdon County€ ESC No. 18-02)€to provide Software License Renewal for Cisco Security Software and Systems€listed in the Cisco Enterprise License Agreement, for a period of three (3) years, in an amount not to exceed $538,457.42.
	Amending the Competitive Contract award with Mental Health Association in New Jersey - Ocean (MHANJ) as a Work Related Activity Provider, an increase to the contract in the amount€of $115,314.00. (CC2018-113)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 7/1/2020 due to a clerical error, to reflect that a Supplemental Request for Qualifications€for€Perishable Food Providers is not needed and will not be solicited.(QP2020-89)
	Qualifying twenty (20) firms as eligible to provide On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services, on a project specific basis, as follows: Amy€S. Greene Environmental Consultants, Inc. dba€Amy Greene Environmental, a€Davey Company; T&M Associates; Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Mott MacDonald, LLC; French & Parrello Associates, P.A.; Maser Consulting, P.A.;€CME Associates;€NV5, Inc.; Sovereign Consulting, Inc.;€Remington & Vernick Engineers; Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; DuBois and Associates, LLC; Environmental Resolutions, Inc.; GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.; Matrix New World Engineering, Land Surveying and Landscape Architecture, PC; Princeton Hydro, LLC; Alaimo Group; and Whitman, for the period of 7/18/2020 through 7/17/2021. (QP2020-92)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide€a Material Testing Geotechnical Engineering Evaluation for the€Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 1514-012), Park Road over Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $64,220.00. (QP2020-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection of Prospect Street and Massachusetts Avenue, Township of Lakewood, in an amount not to exceed $187,434.34. (PP2019-139)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Martin E. Flemming, III, Jackson as a new member to€the OC NATURAL LANDS TRUST FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE, for an initial term to expire 2/18/2023.
	Appointing€John A. Bacchione as a member to€the OC NATURAL LANDS TRUST FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE, to fill the unexpired term of Paul Brush, term to expire 2/18/2022.
	Reappointing William Braden, Toms River; David Garfield, Lakewood; Stephen J. Nagy, Jr., Toms River; and Craig Versheck, Little Egg Harbor as members of the OC TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 7/22/2023.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2020-287 recognizing June 2020€as Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender and Queer Pride Month in Mercer County.
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2020-291 supporting the Black Lives Matter movement.
	Township of Eagleswood, Resolution No. 2020-63 requesting the Federal Government€provide a new Veterans Administration Building in Ocean County.
	Township Council of the Township of Toms River, Resolution approving the acquisition of properties from the Township of Toms River, not needed for public use, by the County of Ocean, for the total purchase price of $1,880,000.00.
	Borough of Seaside Park, Resolution No. 153-2020 supporting the efforts of the OC Board of Chosen Freeholders and Congressional Delegation to replace the aging James J. Howard Veterans Clinic in Brick Township.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 195(20) approving the recommendations of the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA) to allocate Innovative Program funding for the period of 6/30/2020 through 6/29/2021, in an amount not to exceed $229,936.00.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 200(20) proclaiming the month of August 2020 as "National Immunization Awareness Month".
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 201(20) declaring 8/1/2020 through 8/7/2020 as "World Breastfeeding Week" in Ocean County.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 5/26/2020.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/17/2020.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 5/28/2020.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 11/21/2019.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 1/23/2020.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 5/28/2020.
	OC€Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/17/2020.
	OC Office for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Notice, 7/17/2020.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Congressman Christopher H. Smith, letter dated 6/26/2020 regarding the House vote on the JUSTICE Act and H.R. 7120 - the George Floyd Justice in Policing Act.
	Township of Brick, letter dated 7/2/2020 regarding€a roadway improvement project in Cedarwood Park East.
	Borough of Surf City, letter dated 6/22/2020 regarding the Clean Communities Grant from the Department of Environmental Protection.
	Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of Jersey Central Power & Light Company's verified petition to establish a new rate component of its Rider RRC - RGGI Recovery Charge ("Rider RRC) for costs incurred pursuant to the mandated Transition Renewable Energy Credit ("TREC") Incentive Program ("JCP&L Initial TREC Rate Filing"), BPU Docket No. ER20050351.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearings in the matter of the verified petition of Atlantic City Electric Company concerning the Initial Setting of the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative Recovery Charge ("Rider RGGI") associated with the New Jersey Solar Transition Incentive Program (2020), BPU Docket No. ER20050344.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearings in the matter of the petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company to modify its Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) remediation component within its electric Societal Benefits Charge (SBC) and its gas SBC; during the Remediation Adjustment Charge (RAC) 27 period, August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019, Docket No. GR20010073.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


